Carter County Commissioner
Regular Session
Jun_e 15, 2015

Chairman, Leon Humphrey, called the meeting to ovder at 6:00 PM,

The Emergeney Egress Plan for the courthouse, was presented by Gary Smith, Director, Carter “

‘oun 7).
County. | %% /ﬂea;,:‘__=

Roll Call as follows: 79
Name of Configuration File: C:RollCall-Pro\Configurations\ 5[
June 15 2015 Commission Mesting - Working rec :

Date and Time of New Session: 6_15 2015 6_04 24PM

Beginning Roll-Call-for New Session:
Leon Humphrey is present
Willie Campbell is present
Bufford Peters is present
Robert Van Acuff is present
Nancy Brown: is present
Mike Hill is present

Al Meehan is present
Bradley Johnson is present
Ronnie Trivett is present
Charles Von Cannon is present
Isaiah Grindstaff is present
L.C. Tester is present
Danny Ward is present
Ross Garland is present
Bobbie Gouge is present

_ Timothy Holdren is present
Randall Jenkins is present
John Lewis is present
Larry Milfer is present
Sonja Culler is present

Ray Lyons is present

Scott Simerly is present
Robert Carroll is present
Robert Gobble is present
Cody McQueen is present

Number of Voters PRESENT for Rolf Call: 25 (Number includes the Mayor)
Number of Voters ABSENT for Roll Call; 0

*Clerks Note: Commissioner Buford Peters noted that his name was spelled incorrectly on the
screen,

Querum Present

Request was made by Chairman, Leon Humphrey to amend the agenda by inserting Carolina Hurt,
Director of the Carter County Health Department, between #10. Notaries/Bonds and # 11
South Utility District Appointment, allowing her to present ilnportant information
received today. :

Motion was made by Al Meehan, seconded by John Lewis, to amend today's agenda as requested.

By majority voice vote, all ayes, motion carried.

Prayer was led by Commissioner Willie Campbell, and Savannah Wood, a very active member of the
Carter County 4-H, followed with the pledge to the American Sag.

Pﬁblic Comments

Roy Livingston addressed the Comnﬁs.éion coneerning “re-allocation and illegal diversion of funds.”
He also spoke concerning the “Cloudland School” note.

771l




Pr. Kevin Ward, Director of Carter County Schools, spoke concerning school budget and funding
needs. He also stated a yearly audit was available for review.

Ray Lyons, Commissioner spoke stating that all agencies providing service needed to be researched
in erder net to overlook any needs.

Jill Salyer, Field Director-Senator Bob Corker's Office was introduced and welcomed by Chairman
Humphrey. She presented a brief report concerning Legislation updates. Contact made be
made at the office in Joneshorough or by the website www.corker.senate.gov.

Acceptance of Minutes fram Previous Meeting
Motion was made by John Lewis, seconded by Charles VonCannor, to accept the minutes of the
previous meeting, May 18, 2015, as presented. Item # 2

1. Vote Results for: Item No, 1
Time of Vote: 6 30 02 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Camapbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
WNancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y
Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Camnen voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted; ¥
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: ¥
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
John Lewis voted: Y

. Larry Miller voted: Y

 Sonja Culler voted:; Y.
Ray Lyons voted: ¥
Scoit Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y-0ON -1 A~ 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.
Notaries/Bonds

Motion was made by Ronnie Trvett, seconded by John Lewis, to accept the following Notaries/
Bonds as presented. Ytem #2 : :

Patricia B. Guihrie Rita Gay Lyons Sherd L. Stout Wanda H. Akers

Allison Bare Odell

Rebecca Buchanan

Linda Kay Vaughn

Danj Janell Colbaugh

Jana C. Chambers

Cynthia L. Wymer

Stacy R. Trame]

Nancy E. Alsup

ekt s kok ok o s sk sk ok

et sk o o b ok ok sk ok shoke ok sk

Claudia A. Holloway

Martha R, Buck

Roll Call Vote as follows:

2. Vote Results for: Item No. 2
Time of Vote: 6_30 33 PM
Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

72




Leon Humphrey does not vote

Willie Campbell voted: Y

Bufford Peters voted: Y .
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y ’
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: ¥

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett voted: Y

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

L.C. Tester voted: Y

Danny Ward voted: ¥

Ross Garland voted: Y

Bobbie Gouge voted: Y

Timothy Heldren-voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: ¥
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y - 0N -1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

Carter County Health Department Director, Caroline Hurt

Caroline Hurt addressed the Commission stating she had received news today of an “exciting
opportunity” for the Health Department. She stated the department was in urgent need of
additional space for exam rooms. The base renovation bid came back in at $870,000.
Mayor Humphrey referred to the April 2015 Commission meeting concerning this request.

- -Ms:Hurtreported she had spoken with the Tennessee Department of Health, The state agshcy
agreed to provide “special needs funding™ to complete the expansion project. This would
provide 52% of the total amount, $450,000 which is needed to complete the project. However,
the Carter County Commission would still be responstble for the remaining 48% of the fimding
needed for the completion of the project,

Request was made by Ms. Hurt, to allow County Mayor Leon Humphrey send a formal request
to the Tennessee Depariment of Health requesting the funding, It was noted that the Tennessee
Department of Health would still have to be awarded the money to the county if request is
approved.

Commissioner Ray Lyons, Building and Grounds Chairman, confirmed that the State Department of

Health had indeed contacted Ms. Hurt concerning this issue.

Motion was made by Ray Lyons, seconded by Nancy Brown, to allow Mayor Leon Humphrey to

sign and submit a formal written request to the Tennessee Department of Health as needed
to procnre/proclaim the $450,000 in Speclal Needs Funding for the Carter County Health
Department expansion project.

Discussion followed with Mayor Humphrey confirming that the County would have to come up with

the remaining $420,000. However, he stated that he was confident that the additional funding
would be possible,

Roll Call Vote as follows:

3. Vote Results for: Item No. 3
Time of Vote: 6_44 46 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

773




Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Naney Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: ¥

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: N

Danny Ward voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: ¥

Randall Jenking voted: ¥
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: Y
Scoft Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (23Y-1N-1A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.
South Utility District Appointment

Ray Lyons was confirmed by Mayor Leon Humphrey as being reappointed to the South
Elizabethton Utility District Board of Commissioners term expiring 03-31-2019.

Law Enforcement Agreement-Carter County & City of Watauga
Cody McQueen, Law Enforcement Committee Chairman, presented the agreement for consideration.
.. Sheriff Dexter Lunceford, and Chief Deputy James Parrish as well as the Committee
recommended. the agreement,

Tt was noted by Sheriff Lunceford, The City of Watauga has view the purposed contract and
approved it. ' '

Motion was made by Al Meehan, seconded by Bobbie Gouge-Dietz, to aceept as presented the
Law Enforcement Agreement-Carter County & City of Watauga. Item # 4 Recorded on
page(s) 795-798

Discussion followed, with John Lewis voicing concerns and noting disagreement with the agreement.
The question was asked if reserve offices could be used in this capacity. Chief Parrish replied
yes they counld. ’

Disclaimer for Employess of Carter County, Tennesses was read by, Bradley Johnson, Al Meshan,
L. C. Tester, and Isaiah Grindstaff prior to votes being revealed.

Roll Call Vote as follows:

4, Vote Results for: Ttem No. 4
Time of Vote: 6_57_58 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: Y

774




Mike Hill voted: ¥
Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: ¥
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Jsaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: ¥
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
John Lewis voted: N
Lary Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted:-Y
Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroli voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (23Y-1N-1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.
Resolutions

A. Sub Committee Procedures-Commissioner Sit In For Absent Members
“A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN INTERNAL RULE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISISONERS REGARDING THE PROCESS FOR PERMITTING COMMISSIONERS
TO ATTEND COMMITTEE MEETINGS IN THE ABSENCE OF AFELLOW COMMISISONER. "
Ttem# 5

County Attorney, Joshua Hardin, read the resolution and presented the same for approval.

Monon was made by Al Meehan, seconded by Sonja Culler, to refer the resolutlon back to the
" “Rules and By-Laws Committee for further work. Item #5 -

A lengthy discussion followed. The wordage of the resolution, as drafted, was questioned as well as
numerous other items. It wag also stated that rules concemning this issue were already in place
and questioned the reasening for the resolution. A reference was made by Al Mechan to the
Commission Minutes of January 1983. It was also recommended that a “rle book™ be
compiled and approved.

Roll Call Vote as follows:

5. Vote Results for: Item No. 5
Time of Vote: 7 20 27 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: ¥
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Naney Brown voted: N

Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Meechan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y

Danny Ward voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: ¥

775




Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
-Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: N
John Lewis voted: N
Larry Miller voted: N
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: N
Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: N
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: N

Passed (16 Y-8 N -1 A- 0Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By-majerity roll-eall vote, motion-carried-

Committee Reports/Recormmendations
Budget committee — Chairwoman, Sonja Culler presented the following for consideration.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Cody MeQueen, to accept the donations totalmg
$1,000 for the Clean Teens and $153 for the Animal Shelter. Item # 6

Recorded on page(s)799 .

Rol! Call Vote as follows:

6. Vote Results for: Item No. 6
Time of Vote: 7_31_40 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed fo Pass

Leon Bumphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradiey Johnson voted: ¥
- Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: ¥
Danny Ward voted: ¥
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (23 Y -1 N -1 A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.
Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Ray Lyons, to approve General Fund 10%
Amendment #12 for a tétal of $457,459.39 with 38 items and $27,500 coming from

Fund Balance. The two itemns coming from fund balance are items #8-Legal Services
and #31-Trustee's Commission. Item # 7 Recorded on page(s) 799-804

776




Disclaimer for Employees of Carter County, Tennessee was read by Isaiah Grindsiaff, Bradley Johnson,
Al Meehan, and L..C. Tester prior fo revealing the vote.

Roll Call Vote as follows:

7. Vote Results for: Item No. 7
Time of Vote: 7_34_05PM

Type of Yote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: ¥

Mike Hill voted: N

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley-Johnsenvoted: Y

Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: ¥
Danny Ward voted: ¥
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: ¥
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: N
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: ¥

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (21 Y -3 N-1A-0Absent)
Numntber of Abstain Votes: 1

-By majotity-roll call vote, motion carried. ' . e e

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Danhy Ward, to approve the Sheriff's Amendments
' with 2 iterns for a total of $67,756.64 with nothing coming from fand balance. Item# 8

Recorded on page(s) _ 804 -

Roll Call Vote as follows:8. Vote Results for: Item No. 8
Time of Vote: 7_36_08 PM :
Type of Vote: 50% Needed to-Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: ¥

Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y

Darmy Ward voted: Y -

Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y

777




John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: ¥
Sonja Cuiler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: Y
Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y-0N-1 A -0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

Disclatmer for Employees of Carter County, Tennessee was read by Bradley Johnson, Isaiah Grindstaff,
Al Meehan, and L.C. Tester following the vote being revealed.

By majority roll call vote, motion carried

Committee Chairwoman, Sonja Culler requested that Chief Deputy James .Parrish come to the pedium
to present the next item for consideration.

Motion was made by Buford Peters, seconded by Cody McQueen, to (npon recommendation from
Deputy Parrish), request a clean up amendoent {0 re-align Sheriff's Office existing
salary and benefit lines and amounts to pay ont accruzed compensatory time within the
major categories in the Sheriffs patrol and jail budgets: No new money. Item #9

Roll Call Vote as follows:

9. Vote Results for; Item No. 9
Time of Vote: 7_41_10PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: ¥
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Mgchan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y .
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gougs voted: Y
.Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randail Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: N

Larry Miller voted: N
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (22Y-2N-1A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.
Disclaimer for Employees of Carter County, Tennessee was read by Isaiah Grindstaff, Bradley Foknson,

Al Meehan, and L.C. Tester following the reveal of vote. Mayor Humphrey urged everyone
to read the disclaimer prior to the vote being taken on each item, as required by state law.

778




Motion was made by Somja Culler, seconded by Isaiah Grindstaff, to approve Solid Waste Fund 116
amendment # 3 for a total of $5,680 with 1 item and $0 coming from Fund Balance.
Item # 10 Recorded on page{s) 805 .

Roll Call Vote as follows:

10. Vote Resulis for; Ttem No. 10
Time of Vote: 7_41_ 50 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted. Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Msehan-voted: Y

Bradley Johngon voied: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Mifler voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: Y
Scott Simerly voted: Y
~ Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y- 0N -1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Nancy Brown, to approve Health Department
Fund. 117 Amendment #2 for a tota] of § 22,200.32 with 1 item and $0 coming from
Fund Balance. Ttem # 11 Recorded on page(s) __ g5 .

Roll Call Vote as follows:

11. Vote Results for: Item No. 11
Time of Vote: 7 42 30 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does net vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Milke Hili voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trvett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y i
saiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Denny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y ) :
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y ' ‘ ;

779




Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: ¥

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y- 0N -1 A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Ray Lyons, to approve Drug Fund 122
Amendment #4 for a total of $3,360 with 2 items and $0 coming from Fund Balance.
Item # 12 Recorded on page(s) 805 .

Disclaimer for Employees of Carter County, Tennessee was read by Bradley Johnson, Al Meehan,
L.C. Tester, and Isaiah Grindstaff prior to revealing the vote,

Roli Call Vote as follows:

12. Vote Results for: Ttem No. 12
Time of Vote: 7_44 19 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufiord Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: ¥
Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
_ Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: ¥
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: Y
Scolt Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y ;
Robert Gobble voted: ¥ : :
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y - 0 N -1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.
Mation was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by John Lewis, to approve Highway Fund 131

Amendment #5 for a total of $117,900 with 2 iterns and $61,745 coming from Fund
Balance. Item # 13 Recorded on page(s) _ 806_ .

780




Disciaimer for Employses of Carter County, Tennessee was read by Willic Campbell at the time
the vote was re_vealed.

Roli Call Vote as follows:

13. Vote Results for: Item No, 13
Time of Vote: 7_45 21 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pasg

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: N

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: ¥
Bobbie Gouge voted: N
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: N
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: YV
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voied: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: N
Cody McQueen voted: ¥

Passed (20 Y -4 N -1 A~ 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majarity roll call vote, motion carried.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Danny Ward, to approve General Purpose School
Fund 141 Amendment #13 with 12 items for a total of $191,739 with $0 coming from
General Purpose School Fund Balance., Ttem # 14 Recorded on page(s) 807~808

14. Vote Results for; Ttem No. 14
Time of Vote: 7_46_40 PM
Type of Vote: 50% Needed o Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voied: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: ¥

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voled: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y

Damny Ward voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y

- Timothy Heldren voted: ¥
Randall Jenkins voted: Y

781




John Lewis voted: Y .

Larry Miller voted: Y ‘
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y

Robert Carroll voted: Y

Robert Gobble voted: Y

Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y-01N -1 A~ 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried,

Motion-was-made by-Senja Culler, seconded by Danny Ward, to-appreve General Purpose School
Fund 141 Amendment #14 with 12 items for a total of $765,190 with $0 coming from
General Purpose School Fund Balance. Item # 15 Recorded on page(s) )__809 .

Discussion followed with Commissioner Rormie Trivett requesting additional information conceming
this motion. Finance Director, Ingrid Deloach stated this item had been approved in the Budget
Committee and copies along with information were provided in the packet.

Rol! Call Vote as follows:

15, Vote Resulis for: Item No. 15
Time of Vote: 7_48_25PM
Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Carnpbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Mechan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charfes Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaizh Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: ¥
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted. Y
Cody McQueen votsd: ¥

Passed (23Y-1N-1A- 0Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.
Motior was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Mike Hill, to approve General Purpose School

Fund 141 Amendment # 15 with 17 items for a total of $406,263.04 with 30 coming from
Genreral Purpose School Fund Balance, Item # 16 Recorded on page(s) 809810

782




Rell Call Vote as follows:

16. Vote Results for: Item No. 16
Time of Vote: 7_49 04 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted Y

Isaiah Grindstaff veted: ¥
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: ¥
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carrol] voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody MecQueen voted: ¥

Passed 23Y-1N-1 A-0Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Mike Hill, to approve Food Service Fund 143
Amendment # 2 with 1 item for a tota] of $77,700 with $0 coming from Food Service Fund
Balance. Ttem # 17 Recorded on page(s) 811 . \

Roll Call Vote as follows:

17. Vote Results for: Item No, 17
Time of Vote: 7_49 50 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Yon Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y

Danny Ward voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: ¥

" Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Jobn Lewis voted: Y

Larry Miller voted: Y

783




Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: ¥
Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carrell voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody MeQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y -0N-1A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majonty roll call vote, motion carried.
Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Danny Ward, to approve Head Start Fund 145

Amendment #1 with 1 item for a total $116,377.39 with $0 coming from Head Start Fund
Balance. Item # 18 Recorded on page(s) gq1 _. '

Roll Call Vote as follows:

18. Vote Resnlts for: Item No, 18
Time of Vote: 7_50 29 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: ¥
~ Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: ¥
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y
Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Triveit voted: Y
Charles Vor Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted; Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Gatland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Jobn Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: ¥
Ray Lyons voted: Y
- Scoft Simerly voted: Y’
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: ¥
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y- 0N -1 A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by John Lewis, to approve Debt Service Fund 151
Amendment # 1 with 1 itera for a total of $165.00 with $0 coming from Debt Service
Fund Balance. Item # 1% Recorded on page(s) _g811 .

Roll Call Vote as follows:

19. Yote Results for: Item No. 19
Time of Vote: 7_51_12 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote

Willie Campbell voted: Y
" Bufford Peters voted: Y

784




Robert Van Acunff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trvett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voited: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: ¥
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gonge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenking voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y

TLarry Millsr voted: Y——— -
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Stmerly voted: Y

Robert Camroll voted: Y

Robert Gobble voted: ¥

Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed 23Y-1N-1A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

A request from the Clerk and Master's Office had been presented to the Budget Committee. It was
requested that any remaining funds in the Clerk & Masters category be reserved for
utilization during the software implantation.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by John Lewis, to reserve any remaining funds in the
Clerk & Masters Budget at year end for use during the new software implementation.
Ttem # 20

Roll Cali Vote as follows: :
20, Vote Results for; Item No, 20
Time of Vote: 7_51_51 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Camphell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: ¥
Mike Hill voted: ¥

Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Hoeldren voted: Y
Randal] Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: ¥
Robert Carroll voted: Y

785




Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y- 0N -1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Yotes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried,

Committee Chairwoman, Sonja Culler stated, that during the May Commission Meeting, funds were
approved to complete the renovation of the new Elections Office Building. Mayor, Lean
Humphrey, has requested that any funds remaining from that allocation be reserved to complete
the project.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Cody McQueen, to reserve funds remaining in
51800-335 af year endl for the completion of the renovation of the new Elections QOffice

Building. Hem-#21— .. -

Roll Call Vote as follows:

21. Vote Results for: Xtem No. 21
Time of Vote: 7_352_56 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Eeon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: ¥
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: ¥

Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: ¥
Timothy Heldren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Jolm Lewis voted: N
Larry Miller voted: ¥
Sorja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroli voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (23 ¥ -1 N-1 A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

A request for a full-time Maintenance Supervisor to be added to the personnel at the Animal
Shelter was made by Mayor Leon Humphrey, during the Budget Comumittee meeting, The
Mayor requested the 2015-2016 budget to be approved in Fuly, be amended to reflect the
request. A transfer of $10,000 from Building and Grounds line #454-Water and Sewer
to cover the County's cost of the addition was also offered by Mayor Humphrey during the
Budget Commitice's meeting, This request will be reflected in the 2015-2016 budget
recommendation.

Since the meeting, Mayor Humphrey has decided to hire the new employee effective

Tune 16, 2015, Chairwoman Culler, noted this will require an amendment to the current
budget to finish the year.

786




Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Ronnie Trivett, to transfer $880.00 from line item
169-Part-Time Personnel, to 189-Other Salaries & Wages and $125 {rom line item 201-
Social Security, to 204-State Retirement. Item# 22

Commissioner Darry Ward began discussion by addressing Mayor Humphrey with the following.
Do we have a pay scaleftetirement for hiring “straight off the street?” Mayor Humphrey
replied, “we have a starting wage of $10.00 per hour.

‘With the existing employees that work there (at the Shelter), were any of them given the
opportunity to apply for that joh?

Mayor Humphrey answered they were not. Because, all those people are currently employed.
One of them is serving as an Animal Control Officer, and the other one has taken on another

role—Mayer Humphrey stressed-that this-is-a-very-important-position; because-itis geingtohe—————————
in the supervision and direction of Trustees/Inmate workers. The other employee that's there, is
not in a position where they can guide and direct those. .

Commissioner Ward asked, “Shouldn't she have been g1ven that opportunity?” Mayor
Humphrey rephed that she has, but there are some other isstes.

Comrmsswner Ward stated that she had been emploved at the shelter for fourteen (14) ysars
and currently makes $8.58 per hour, He stated, “to me, hiring someone in, off the street,
making more than people that have been there for a period of time, is a great injustice.”

Being that there were 1o other discussion, Chairman Humphrsy called for a Roll Call vote as follows
concerning Ttem # 22.

22, Vote Resulis for: liem No. 22
Time of Vote: 7_55_49FM
Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: N
Bufford Peters voted: N
Robert Van Acuff voted: N
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: N

Al Meehan voted: ¥
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaigh Grindstaff voted: N
L.C. Tester voted: N
Danny Ward voted: N
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: N
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
John Lewis voted: Y

Larry Milier voted: Y
Senja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scoit Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Pagsed (16 Y -8 N - 1 A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority rolf call vote, motion carried. |

787




Budget Committee Chairwoman, Sonja Culler stated the Board of Education made a request during
their workshop on Thursday to be able to reserve finds remaining in the Transportation
Equipment line item for use in August or Septernber. This was not bronght before the
Budget Committes as the workshop was not until Thursday afternoon. Bids have be received
for the equipment. However, a lower cost option is being explored. The second option will
not be corpleted before June 309, :

Motion was made by Sonje Culler, seconded by Bobbie Gouge-Dietz, to allow the Board of
Education to reserve funds remaining in the Transportation Equipment line item for use
in Angust or Septeraber. Item # 23

Roll Call Vote as follows:

23. Vote Results for: Item No, 23
Titne of Vote: 7_57_50PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does net vote
Willic Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: ¥

Al Mechan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: ¥
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Lamry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: ¥

Passed (24 Y -0N-1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

Commissioner Romnie Trivett reqﬁested clarification concerning the Budget Hearing of May 4, 2015
minutes in regards to miscellaneous budget,

Finance Director, Ingrid Deloach, replied this information was detailed in additional information as
provided in the packets.

Carter County Expenditure Budget Report for the Month of May 2015 was provided to
Commissioners by Ingrid Deloach, Financial Director. Included in the repoit were the
Account Numbers, Account Description, Budget. Amounts, Budget Amendments, and
Amended Budget, Month-to-day expenditures, Outstanding Encumbrances, and Balances.

Building and Ground Committee - Chairman, Ray Lyons, presented a brief update conceming the
renovations of the 911 building and the Health Department building.

Financial Management — Chairman, Ray Lyons, spoke in regards te the Rescue Squad finances.
During the Financial Management Committee meeting of June 3, 2015, a motion was approved
to have Mayor Leon Humphrey facilitate a meeting between the County, City, Rescue Squad -
and CTAS to see what can be done to improve this situation.

788




Motion was made by Ronnie Trivett, seconded by Nancy Brown, to enter into a ten (10) minute
recess.

By majority voice vole, all ayes, motion carried,
Following the ten (10) minutes recess, Chairman Leon Humphrey, called the meeting back to order.

Commissioner Robert Carroll addressed the Commission concerning the pay for Commissioners
Meetings and downsizing the number of Commissioners.

Motion was made by Robert Carroll, seconded by Nancy Brown, to reduce the size of this
Commission from the current twenty-four (24) to sixteen (16) members. Ttem # 24

Discussion included, this would be placed on the bailot, effective 2018, Two (2) comsnissioners per
district would be elected and no re-apportionment would be needed. Also, it was stressed that if
motion carries, it would not affect the budget at this time.

Some voiced concerns regarding committee size and the fact this could not go inte effect until
2018, Information on the itern had not been placed in the packets for consideration at today's
meeting was also noted.

Motion to table was made by Mike Hill, pending research by County Attorney, Joshua Hardin,

Commyssioner Hill was informed that a motion to table was not possible. Chairman Humphrey
stated that a motion to table had to be made in a definitive time frame, as this motion (motion
to table) was not.

Roll Call Vote as follows: (On the motion to reduce the size of this Commission as called for by
Chaimman Humphrey)

24, Vote Results for: Tiem No. 24

Time of Vote: §_28 40 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: N
Bufford Peters voted: N
Robert Van Acuff voted: N
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Milke Hill voted: N

Al Meshan voted; N

" Bradley Johnsen voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Chartes Von Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: N
L.C. Tester voted: N
Danny Ward voted; N
Ross Garland voted: N
Bobbie Gouge voted: N
Timothy Holdren voted: N
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: N
Lamry Miller voted: N
Sonja Culler voted: N

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carrell voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Failed (10Y - 14 N -1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion failed,

789




Education Committee — Chainnan Charles VonCannon, spoke on the values of recycling education.

Health and Welfare Comumitiee — No report.

Highway Committee — Committee Chairman Mike Hill, presented a brief report which included:
Concerns about Judge Ben Allen Rd., law enforcement to be “‘stepped up™ in that area; the
traffic light at Hwy 91 and Fudge Ben Allen Rd. was possibly malfimctioning; a Public Hearing
is set for July 6, 2015 conceming the naming of the new section of Gap Creck Rd. afier historic
figure Mary Patton; July 11, 2015 will be the Dan Vance Bridge unveiling, at 3:00 PM,
reception to follow; July 27, 2015 is set for the Billy Joe Ellis Bridge dedication set @ 11:00
AM, a “sink hole” complaint in the Sinking Creek area had been received. However a
thank you was extended to the Highway Department as this had already been corrected.

County Attomey, Joshua Hardin, announced that the process had been completed in regards to
Williams Lane. He stated that all signatures had been received and the road has beer adopted.

Landfill Committee — Committee Chairwoman, Bobbie Gouge-Dietz presented, in addition to the
minutes, a brief update including the following items: A concrete pad it to be poured at the Elk
Mills Convenience this week and another one is to be poured once the first one drys, and
recycling bins were provided at the Covered Bridge Celebration.’

Nominating Compmittee
Motion was made by Ronnie Trivett, Committee Chairman, seconded by Sonja Culler, to nominate

Bradley Jolinson to serve on the Beer Board, replacing Beth Depew. Iiem # 25

Beer Board Chairman, Al Meeban, requested why this nomination had not besn discussed with him, as

Board Chairman. Ronnie Trivett noted this recommendation was in the June 8, 2014 minutes
of the Nominating Committee.

Roll Call Voie as follows:

25. Vote Results for: Jtem No. 25

Time of Vote: 8_44 22 PM s
Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass ' e

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Camnpbell voted: ¥
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: ¥

Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: ¥
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaziah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: ¥
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y
Larry Miller voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: ¥
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y-0N-1A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

798




Motion was made by Ronuie Trivett, seconded by Bobbie Gouge-Dietz, to nominate Robert Acuff
to serve on the Beer Board, replacing Yerry Proffitt. Item #26

Roll Call Vote as follows:

26. Vote Results for: Item No. 26
Time of Vote: 8_46 59 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: Y
Bufford Peters voted: Y
Robert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hili voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: ¥ -

Bradley Johnsonvoted: ¥ .
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y

Danny Ward voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobbie Gouge voted: Y
Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: Y

Larry Miller voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (24 Y- 0N -1 A - 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority roll call vote, motion carried.

Park and Recreation Committee — No additional report, other than presented in the packet, given.

Rules and By-Laws — Randall Jenkins, Committee Chairman, presented a brief update. Discussed
during the recent meeting was the process of appointmenis to sub-committees.

Motion was made by Randall Jenking, seconded by Ronnae Trivett, to approve:
A. The process of selecting committees by submitting written eredentials prior to the
commission meeting where the committee's memberships will be decided
" B. Each Commissioner will state interest and qualifications before the full Commission,
the full Commission will vote on which committee they will serve. Item # 27

A lengthy discussion followed concerning rules and the process of the vote required to make change to
the current sub-committee nomination and appointments.

Committee Chairman Jenkins, stated the next recommendations from the committee would
clarify and answer the question.

Roll Call Vote as follows:

27. Vote Results for: Item No. 27
Time of Vote: 8_56.02 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: ¥ .
Bufford Peters voted: N

792




Raobert Van Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Meehan voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Rormnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: N
Danny Ward voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Bobhie Gouge voted: Y
Timmothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: ¥
John Lewis voted: N

Lanry Millervoted: N——— S e s e
Sonja Culler voted: N

Ray Lyons voted: Y

Scott Simerly voted: Y

Robert Carroll voted: Y

Robert Gobble voted: Y

Cody McQueen voted: Y

Passed (19 Y -5 N-1A -0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes; 1

By majority roll call vote, motion earried.

Chairman Hurnphrey stated, mreference to the previous motion, should this not be the first rule, in
the set of rules, that the County Attorney is compﬂmg for the Cornmission,

+*Motion was made by Cody McQueen, to add and include that to the list of materials the County
Attorney is compiling for the Commission (conceming Rules and By-Laws),

County Attomney, Joshua Hardin stated that this item should be included in the information
being compiled.

**Motion did not receive a second, and no vote was taken.

Motion was made by Randalt Jenkins, seconded by Ray Lyons, (concemning Term of Standing
Committees), to put into effect, committee selection of standing committees, on a two year
term. This being retroactive, beginning September I, 2014, Ttem # 23

Discussion noted that election cycles may impact some of the coramittees terms.

Roll Call Vote as follows;

28. Vote Results for: Item No. 28
Time of Vote: 9_03_37 PM

Type of Vote: 50% Needed to Pass

Leon Humphrey does not vote
Willie Campbell voted: N
Bufford Peters voted: N
Robert Van Acuif voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Al Mechan voted: IV

Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Tsaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
L.C. Tester voted: Y

Damy Ward voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

792




Bobbie Gouge voted: IV

* Timothy Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
John Lewis voted: N
Larry Miller voted: N
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons voted: Y
Scott Simerly voted: Y
Robert Carroll voted: Y
Robert Gobble voted: Y
Cody MecQueen voted: Y

Passed (18Y -6 N -1 A- 0 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

By majority rolt call vote, motion carried.

Chairman Leon Humphrey, annomeed that Suzanne Galyon had resigned as Judicial Commissioner
effective Angust 1, 2015. An advertisement will be placed concerning this position.

'M.L. Jack also has submitted a request to be excused from the appointment to the Carter County
Board of Equalization, effective May 8, 2015. The Board has completed the work for this
year Chairman Humphrey stated.

County Attorney's Report — Joshua Hardin — Ttems discussed included the following:

Litigation Update — Recently completed approximately eight hundred (800} summons
conceming the 2013 delinquent tax sale. These are in the process of being served.

Title search has began for the 2010 and 2011 delinquent tax sale, being approximately
200 parcels. Saleis tentatively set for mid November 2015,

Contracts — Attorney Hardin pointed out that he represents the City of Watauga. However,
concerming the contract presented today with the City of Watauga, he did not He
represented Carter County in that contract,

Willjams Lane - Process completed.

Noise Resolution — Researched and finding forwarded to Health and Welfare, which in
turn forwarded it to the Law Enforcement Committee. Any resolution presented in this
matter needed to pass by a vote of two-thirds majority. However, enforcement
is an important factor in this mater.

Committee Meetings and Research — Attended the Rules and By-Laws meeting. Discussion
was made concering a docnment/book regarding rufes in relation to the County
Commission being compiled in one (1) book or marinal which could be updated as
change is approved.

Research and opinions were done for various office holders.

~ Litigation - Attomey Hardin stated that he represented Washington County Commission in
litigation. This was due to the absence of a Washington County Attorney, and will be
attending the Washington County Commission Meetings as well. He also stated this
had to be disclosed and siressed this would not interfere with the representation of Carter
County.

Commissioner Comments

Commissioner L.C. Tester, spoke in regards to the replacement of the Fudicial Commissioner. He
noted that this position requirsd experience. It was also stated that the job was very demanding
time wise, especially during nights and holidays.

793



Commissioner Charles VonCannon, spoke concerming burial policy laws.

Commissioner Danny Ward addressed the Commission. He stated, **On June 3 we had a Finance
Meeting, and being a part of that meeting, I invited the Rescue Squad to come to our

meeting, to see what we could do for them. Because of the Budget Meeting, there. -
were some misunderstandings.” :

He stated also, “Being a part of that, the Committes, also decided that we would help them by
contacting CTAS and bringing the City, the County, and CTAS, all together to learn HI%B{ 1ths
that was stated in the CTAS report. Because the CTAS report is not accurate. So, concermng,
in the process of this, I would like to ask the Mayor if hehas done this, and do we have a date?”

Chairman Humphrey replied, “Yes sir, [ have contacted tﬁem as requested, we did it timely.
We are working with CTAS. The people that are involved are scheduled. They will be here on

o

.?;

o7

el

July24,-and that's-set-up tentatively, to-start at-8:00-AM.-We don't-have the location-set; but-as
we get more information, then we will send out information to all Commissioners, as well as
City representatives and EMS as requested.”

Commissioner Ward replied, “Being a Committee member, that brought that forward; I would
like to be involved in that. I would like to go on record as requesting to be a part of that
process.”

“As I just stated, everyone will be invited, everyone, you inclnded,” answered Mayor
Humphrey.

Commission Ward went on to siate, according to Mr. Lyons, he said in a meeting, a month
ago that someons would be appointed from the Commission. Is someone is going to be
appointed from the Commission, or is the Mayor going to handle it all?

Chairman Humphrey replied that the Mayor hasn't handled any of it. First of all, Mayor
Humphrey stated, “let me clan'fy the Mayor has coordinated the contact with CTAS.” The
Mayor went on to state, this is what is asked at this time. The meeting has been set up and-you
w111 be informed as we finalize the location.

Once again Commissioner Ward requested that he be a part d'_f the meeting with CTAS.

Commissioner Mike Hill addressed the Commission clarifying statements made regarding the recent
Budget Meeting. He stated that he did not vote in favor or the Resolution being brought out, as
he abstained. Algo, he stated, he didn't get a phone call conceming attending this meeting, and
representing his district. Attendance was noted by Commission Hill as having been a problem
in many different areas.

Commission Larry Miller, stood and extended an apology to Terry Amold of the Carter County
Rescue Squad concerning tis criticizing the Rescue Squad. “You can't put a price on life,”
Miller replied. He went on to state that we need to get behind the Rescue Squad and -
support them. '

Commissioner Isaiah Grindstaff, addressed the Commission regarding Emergeﬁcy 91 1 being
contacted and being involved in any changes being made. Mayor Humphrey replied that
a meeting had been set for July 24, and he was under the impression it wonld not do any good at
this time.

Commuissioner John Lewis, stated he had recently attended a CTAS meeting in which he “leamed a lot
of information.” He stated made many new laws would go into effect next year and encouraged
everyone to attend miestings if possible.

Motion to adjourn was made by Rommie Trivett, seconded by Robert Gobble. By IIla_]OI‘lty voice vote,
all ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 9:15 PM.

e ard

794




JUg-23-2015

HOR 12067 Py LIRS 0 AT FAX Ko. 225420600

T tem ™ 4

THIS AGHEEVENT made -and emjered iufo oo this the )‘ e ﬂny of
- 2015, by and between the GITY OF WATBUGA, TE

mummpnl mrpommn, hereinafier, xefereed o as: CITY; and. CARTER COIJN‘I‘Y;

P. 00!

'J:ENNESSEE, one afthe mxmhes of the ‘State: of. Tennessee, - imreiuaﬁar referred 1o, a8
COUETY

WHEREAS, the: Ciey of Waiitdug is deslvons:of bading the-police:officers s availablz for Yaw
enforgentent dutiey withi'the City limits:and surrouniiiig areisdid '

WHEREAS, the. paviies are desivous. 6f anteri

gavernmental upits-he most effoiont i of. tllezr poweds by Enabling them ito cnupcnq ‘
wlily ipther Jocalities. an 4 bask. of ‘mutyal tage: s t!iernhy pl;owd;e sepvice and
Yacitities in:a meoper g pursogwito forms of governmental igaization thit il mnl
best geqpraphic. economic, popuiution mnd oiber fhetars iuﬂuehciqg the veéds raad
develommgtsqf fosal copmunities; and,

NOW, THEREFORT, lu congideration of mutuaf advaniages acorning ) to seach, the ]nmﬂ
bereto agree asfolliws:

1. Khei Cowiity "wilk Turaish two fllstime sdeputy sherilfs that wjll. prowde & total nl'
“Flhiros Hundeed and Twinty (320 hours of services prr g;veuty-aigm,(zs}
eyele.to the Cltywhe: shigl havetho dutiesang; rﬂpﬂﬂﬁll!lh112§ ni’ snforciog
“the Stare: of Tenuessee und the city pidinauces Hfthe! Gty ol Wainn_ga, The pificers
wwill patro) ay # geperal Tule, Iniaddition 16 tiésity lits of thaugg, 4l Qat arey
westinl the Bristolhighway andSmalling Road.,

2. The twe. 4epuiy sheniffe shall be mployees,of the Cyrter- C‘ountg Shevitd’s . Ql'fice
and will be paid:throughi:saig Drepurtment ag other: o1licers andlor deputy shenrfs
are: mm’]qg[y paid. The county, miit aqu Ppay 8l payroll Aanesy E.mmranpe and o!her

day wozk:

EX Qwvm:;r(‘a 129104, {4} 11 éequires, the provision I jeif boand of
adminftration parpeses, Tn: 4his etquertion it i -agreed: thet the board :; of

795

;o an agreswmeut: pursisant to the:
“Suterlocal Coaporution Act”, asset. ot in/TCA 12-9:101, whick providekaed perits lodal,



Jik-29-1

T MOy 1203 P FEIEBOAEE R ARTORE FAX Ho. d25E420800

administration ihi_lll. be cdmpused of the Carter County Sheriif and the City
Manager of the City of Watauga.
4, Pertougl Property Cogtributions; TCA 12-9-108 (8) 2, requires sotua specification

A=l

. =2

~

of the mauner of helding property. In Giis connection, the City of Watanga sgrees o
“provide om July 1, 2015, one equipped patrol velticle jp good working order with less
than seventy-five thousand (75,000) miles o the Connty. The City will have 2 uinety
day grace period to replace this vetiele onee thé vehicle has reached tbe maximum
allotted mileage of oue hundred forty-four thoussod miles (144,000),
The provided vehicle shall be squipped with all the necessary wguipment voeded for
ewnergency zervices, je... radia, in-ear repeater, lights, siret, ete... and shall conform
to the standxrds established wnder Teonessse Coge Aunotated for proper law
enforcement appearance and shall be siriped with the Carter County Sherilf's
Office striping scheme. The City shall retain ownership of the vebicle they provide
for this service,

5

6. Tle Coumty wil be responsible for the fie] and minor joaintenance, to include oil

changes, batteries, brakes and general upleep, of said vehicles. Any major vehicle
. mafutenauce, {0 ibcluds the engive, trauspiission, differential and drive train shall
be the responsibility of the City of Watauga.

4, 1t is sgreed that revenues geverated from traflic control in re!’emme o the City

Ordinasces of Watanga shsll accrue to the City of Watsuga and all reveuues

generated Teom Fitatious/arrests owiside the City of Watanga shall accrue w the

County. :

The Cownty agress 1o retain Officer Yio. Whaley as au officer and/or deputy sheriff.

The City of Wataogs sgrees to farnish a “sub-station” within the confines of the

City of Watangz and will be raspunsihla for the expenss cof the felaphone, radio

system, heat aad @ir couditiening, The County shall provide s sigu for the sub-

station located in the Cify.

10, The City of Watanga hereby agrest ®o compensate Carter County sud the Carfer
Caunty Sheriil’s Beprrtment for the duties performed by seid police officscs andfor
deputy sheriffs iz the smount of §46,362.59 (he first year, said amouwnt (o be paid at
u rate of $3,863.5¢ per month on the first day of each calendar menth. Witk each

8
5

756




cUR-23-2015 MON 12253 P AEITHRERS 2 40 ESOUHATES FAY He. 423

8420600 F003

subsequent year that thiz contract iy in force, the City agrees to pay the Carter
County Sheyifl"s Office an additional/actual amount te provide for uny cost of Hying
increase or beneflt inerease in the insursnce provided to the employee that is

wpproved by the Carter County Commisaion or the Carter County Sheriffs Office.

LTt is farther agreed between the partics that this agrevment shall continue for a.
period of Tour years from the date of acceptarce by both parties. Each party of this
agrecment sball have * right to terminate this ugrecment, or any exiension thereof,
by providing » vinety (99) dayr written wotice, showing just cRUse 85 10 why this
agreement skould be termisated. The utfei:diug party shall have the right to correct
thee Jisted couse of action within a thirty day period, whick shall be agreed to by hoth
parties to preveat the termipution of this agreensent. All notices shall be submitted
through the mssocinted town/county mayor’s office and be celayed to ezch agepcy of
this agreement. ' . '

12, This agreement shell conanesce on July 1, 2015, The initial lerm of this agreement
shall end oz Juse 30, 2019, Thereafier the sgreement sball be sutomaticzlly
renewed for en additional one year texm commeucing on July 1 of aach yesr znd
endiug on June 30 of the subsequent year unless elther party provides written aetice
to the other at least sixty (60) days before the end of the current tenin of its intent fo
terminate at the cad of that term. No casse or jestification shall be Tequired for
either periy to end the sgreement at the end of any term iI the proper notice 13
given, -

SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE

737




JUN'?Ej'?ﬂ‘:E} MOE TE 64 PR LTI BOAERS A AR FAX Ne. 4230426600 P. 024

CITY OFWATAUGA, TENNESSEE

738




LTerm - v

May 2015 Donatians

Animal Shelter Donation- Thomas Ingram 40.00
Animal Shelter Donation-Dicom Sattelite Receiver 30.00
Animal Shelter Donation- James Campbell 50,00
Animal Shelter Donation-Brent Frannan 20.00
Animal Sheiter Donation- Kellerman 13.00
Sheriff's Dept, Clean Teen Donation- Charles Appleby 1,000.00

$ 1,153.00

Ttem¥ ]

Carter County-
. General Fund 101
Budget Amandment #12
E-lun-as
Item #1
44110 Miscellaneous Refund H 14519 Increase
54210-422 Food Supplies s 149.19 Increase
To Recognize PFG Hale refund op Jall Feod.
Item #2
R 43610 Donations s 1,000.00 Increase
it 64000-593-90  Other Charges $  1,000.00 Increase
To Recognize Clzan Teens Donatlon
tem #3 .
44170 Misceflaneaus Aefund . 75.00 Increase
541i0-353 Towling Services 3 75.00 increase
To Recognlze Refund For Towing Services
Item %4 - .
47300 tnsurance Recovery §  1,69418 Decrease
54110-338 Malntenance & Repair-vVehides H 1,694,18 increase

Vo Recognize Reimbursement from Tiv Risk Management for damage to Sherifi's Dept vahicle.

Item #5
41520 Bullding Permits -1 ?5.00 Decrease
51720-599 Other Charges 1 25.00 Increase
Refund Building Permits issued on City property.
Item #6 M
40110 Current Property Tax $ 2541035 Decrease
51300-540 Tax Retlef Program 5 2541035 Increase
Adlocate Tax Rellef
Item B7
51100-151 Zoard & Committae Members Fees £ £,500.00 Incresse
51100-195 In-Service Trathing 13 400,00 Increase
51190-210 Unermploymient Compensation 3 1.00 Incresse
51100-332 Legal Notices b 859.00 Increase
51100-355 Travel H 5,500.00 Decrease
51100-499 Other Supplies and Materials 5 1c00.0¢ increasa
51100-59% Other Charges S 500.00 Dacresse
Razilocata withiz Commission Budget .
Item A8
35000 Unassigned Fund Balancs 5 5,500.00 Pecrease
51400-331 Legat Services 5 5,500.00 Increase

Increase Legal Sarvices

799



ltam #2

Reallorate within County Clerk's Budget

51500-193 Election Workers - 6,000.00 Decrease
51500-201 Social Security 14 650,00 Increase
51500-212 Employer Meditare s 350.00 Increase
51500-33¢ Milntenance Agreements & 1,500,800 increase
5i500-348  °  Postal Charges 5 250.00 Increase
51500-351 Rentals ] 3,300.00 Increzase
51500-499 Other Supplias and Materials . §  14,450.00 Decrease
51500-709 Data Processing Equipment 5 14,40000 Increase -
Realiocate within Electlon Commissicn Budget
Item #10 .
S1600-317 [xata Processing Servicas 1 350.00 Decrease
51600-320 Dues & Memberships s 270.00 Increase
51600-355 Travel s 50,00 Increase
. 51600-5D8 Premlums on Corporate Surety Bonds 1] 30.00 increase
Real{ccate within Registey of Daeds Budget
ftam #11
E1720-307 Communication S 100.00 Decrease
51710-338 Maintenance & Repair Services-Vahicles $ 100.00 Increase
Realiocate within Planning Budgst
tem #12 !
51800-307 Comnunication $  12,000.00 Increase
51800-359 Other Contractey Senvices H 2,500.00 Increase
51800454 Water & Sewer $ 1510000 Decreasa
51800-599 Other Charges 5 600.00 Increase
Reallocate within County Suildings Budget
Itern #13 -
5210D-344 Pastal Charges 5 350,00 increase
52100-355 Travel H 3ED.00 Decrease
Reallocate within Accounts and Budgets Budget
Ttem #14
52300-425 Gasollne H 300.00 Decrease
52300435 Ofiice Suppllss |4 300.00 Increase
Reatlocats within Property Assessor’s Budgat
Item #35
52500-208 Life insurance $ 1.00 Increase
52500-207 Medical Insurance H 5B9.43 Increase
52500-208 Bental Insurahce 5 19,60 Increase
521500-349 Printing, Stationery and Forms $ 624.03 Decrease
52500-508 Premiums on Corporate Sureiy Sonds 5 14.00 Increase

300



\em #16

53100-162 Clerizal Personne! 5 3,7R0.00 Decrease
53100-320 Dues & Memberships 5 200.00 ncrease
53100-348 Postal Charges 3 3,500.00 Increase
53100-508 Premiurms on Carporate Surety Bonds ) 80,00 Increase

Reallocate within Cireult Court Budget

Item #17 :
533p0-201 Soclal Security 5 1,812,11 Increzse
53300-207 Medical Insurance ] 1,812.11 Decrease

Reallocate within General Sesslors Court Budget

ltem #18
§3900-154 Jury & Witness Expente % 1,132.59 Decrease
53300-592 Cther Charges 5 1,132.59 Incraase

Resdlocate within Juries Budgat

Item #18
45230 Law Enforcement Tralning Frogram % 10,600.00 Increase
54110-140 Salary Supplements $  10,600.00 Increase

Racagnize Adujtionat State Funding for SherfPs Depastment Tralning $alary Supplements

Item #20
54110-106 Deputylles} % 100,000.00 Increase
54110-108 Investigator(s) % 70,000.00 Derrease
54110-119 Accountants/Bookkeepers H 1,1B0.00 Increase
54110-169 Part-time Personne! 4+ 21,80043 Increase
54110-170 School fesource Officer §  40,000,00 Decrease
54130-201 satial Security % 10,500.00 Increase
54110-204 State Retlrament & 24,000.00 Increase
54110-206 Life Insurance 5 45.00 Increase
54110-207 Medical Insurance & $2,954.78 Dacrease
$4110-208 Dental Insurance B 305.60 Increase
54110-212 Empiayer vedlcare $ 134000 Increase
54110-348 Pastal Charges ) 2,000.00 Tnerease
54110-351 Rentals -1 6,000.00 Increase
54110-353 Towing Services & ' 2,000.00 Increase
$4110-355 Travel §  10,600.00 Incraase
54110-399 Other Contracted Services 4 15,000.00 Increase
54110-435 Office Supplies 3 - £00.00 Increase
54110-450 Tires and Tubes ¢ 40000 \ncrease
54110-489 Other Suppites and Materizls ] 300.00 Increase
54110-508 Premitms an Corporate Surety B s 16,25 Inzrease
£4110-59% Other Charges - 5,000.00 increase
54110-719 Office Equipment 4 1,267.50 Increase

Reallocate within ShesiH's Department Budget

item H21
54210-165 Cafeteria-personnél $  15,420.00 Increase
54210-196 In-Service Training 5 200.00 Increase
54210-207 Wedical Insurance % 23,720.00 Decrease
54210-599 Oiher Charges H 150000 ° Incresse
54210-716 Law Enforcement Equiprment 5 2,500.00 Increase

Reatocate within the Jall Budget

2p1




item #22

54240-148 Postal Charges 5 10.00 Increase
54240-355 Travel § 10.00 Decrease

Realfocate within Youth Sarvices Budgat

ltem #23
54450-105 Superviser/irector 5 013 Increase
54490-201 Social Security 5 158.00 Increase

_ .. 54490-704 __ _ Siate Retlrement___ . _ _ s 380.00 -Increase
54490-207 Medical Insurance 5 54813 Decrease
54490-307 Camimunlcation 5 150.00 Decresse
54490928 Gasoline 5 450.00 Increase
54400-485 Other Supplies & Materials 3 00,00 Decrease

Reallocate within EMA Butigat

Item #24
54610-199 Gther Per Diem & Fees 13 1,000.00 ncrease
54610-201 Soclal Securlty 5 75.00 Increase
54710212 Employar Medicare 5 25.00 Increase
54210-499 Otier Supplies & Materlals 5 800.00 Decrease
54210-508 Premlums on Corporate Surety Bonds $ 300.00 Decrease

Reallocate within County Coroner Budget

Item #25
46310 Health Department Programs $  64,646.43 Increase
55110-185-52  Other Salaries & Wages §  47,458.43 {ncrease
55110-202-52  Soclal Security s 2,943,04 increase
55110-204-52  State Retlrement 5 6,765.46 Increase
55110-206-52  Life tnsurance. s 3600 Increase
55110-207-52 Medicat Insurance § 5,06‘9.34 Increase
55110-208-52 . Dental Insurance L 176.40 Increase
55110-210-52  Unemgployment Campensation 3 130.00 Increasa
55110-212-52  Employer Medicare 5 682,25 Increase
55110-355-52  Travel 5 1,265.47 Increase
55110-592-52  Other Charges $ 102.00 Increase

Reccgnize DGA Grant Relmbtursement

item H26
55120163 Part-Time Personnel . 5 250.00 Decrease
58120-189 Dther Salaries & Wages s 250.00 Decraase
§5120-195 in-Service Trainlng 5 100.00 Detrease
55120-206 Life insurance - 33.00 Decrease
55120-2C8 Dental Insurance 3 0.40 Increase
55120-332 Legal Notices : ] 150.00 Decrease
55120-335 Malatenance & Repair-Buildings 3 2,200.00 Increase
55170-338 Maintenance & Repair-Vehiles 4 650.00 Increase
55120-34% Postal Charges ¥ 51.00 Decrease
55120-3539 Disposat Fees 3 200.00 Decrease
55120-399 Other Contracted Services s 3,51540 Decrease
55120-401 Animal Food & Suppies E 1,000.00 Gecrease
55120-410 Custodial Supplles s 500.00 Decrease
55120413 Drugs & Medica) Supplles $ 300.00 Increase
55120-415 Electricity 5 500.00 Increase
55120-418 Equipment & Machinery Parts $ 75000 Decrease
55120-425 Gascline $§  2,000.00 Decresse
55120-434 Natural Gag ] 4,000.00 Increase
55120-451 Uniforms $ 300.09 Decrease
55120-499 Other Supplies & Matedals H 300,00 Decrease
55120-502 Building & Contents Msurance H 755.00 Increase

Realtocate within Animai Control Budget

882




Itern H27

57100-18% Other Salarles & Wages % 503.97 Decrease
57100-201 Soclal Securlty $ 324,85 Increase
57100-218) Unemployment Compansation & 52.85 fncrease
57100-212 Employer Medicare s 75.96 Increase
571G0-307 Communication 5 300.00 Decrease
57100-41% Electricity 5 298.70 Decreasg
57100452 Utilitles 3 E0D.C0 Increase
57100-452 Watar B Sewer § 50.00 Increase
within Agricultira) Extension Budget

ftem #28
47660 _ FHA &rant 5 3,000.00 Increase
58130-59% Medcal Insurance $ 3,000.00 Increase

Recognize FHA Grant

Item #29
58300-105 Supervisor/Directar s 160.00 Increase
58300-201 Social Security 5 10.00 Increase
58300-204 State Retirement H 30,00 Incresse
58300-210 Unemployment Compensation 5 28,86 Decrease
58300-212 Emplayer Medicare 1 3.00 Increase
58300-348 Postal Charges 5 140,00 Decrease
58300-351 Rentals 5 100.00 fncraase
EB300-355 Traval 3 35414 Decrease
5B300-353 Othar Coniracted Services 8 398.00 Increase
5B300-435 Offca Supplies 5 132.00 Increase
58300-719 Office Equipment 5 30000 Cecrease

Reallgcate within Veterans' Services Budgat

Item #30
41580 Other Permits & 2536500 Increase
5BH00-361 parmits § 25,6500 Incresse

Recognize Permit Fees pald to the State

Itam #31
35000 Unassigned Fund Balance S 22,000.00 Decresse
58900-510 Trustee's Commission S 22,000.00 Increase

Increase Trustee's Commission

frem #32
64000-210 Unemployment Cornpensation H 100.00 Increase
64000-212 Ernployer Medicara H 250.00 Increase
64000-336 Maintenance & Repair-Equipment 5 BB5.06 Decrezse
64000-355 Travel $ 25000 - Increase
64000-493 Other Supplies & Materials 5 B25.00 Increase
£4000-506 ahility Insuranca 5 500.00 Dacrease
64000-513 Workers' Compensatian Insurance k) 238.94 Dacraase

Reallocate within Litter Grant Budget

ltem #33 .
53400-320 Dues B Memberships H 100.00 increase
53400-348 Postal Charges H 400.00 Increase
53400-355 Travel s 100.00 Decrease
£3400-435 Office Supplies 1 400.00 Decrease

Reallorate within Chancery Cowet Budget

883




item #34

55900-189-53  Other Salaries & Wages & 76500 Increase
55900-201-53  Soclal Securlty 5 47.43 Increase
55500-210-53  Unemployment Compensation 5 7.65 Increase
55000-232-583  Employer Medicare 3 . 11.08 Increase
55900-399-53  Other Contracted Services 5 3,252.37 Increase
T 55800-499-53 " Othier Supplles & Materials $ 3,252.37 Decrease
55900-599-53  Other Charges s 83116 Decrease
Reallocate within Tobacco Settlament Grant Budget
Item #35
411720 Animal Registration - 795,00 Decrease
55120-355-B1  Cther {ontracted Services § 795.00 Increase
Reallocate funds recefvad for spay/neuter services
item #36
48510 Donatlons ] 3500 Decrease
§5120-413 Drugs & Medical Supplies. 3 35.00 Increase
Allerate Animal Shelter Donatlans for heartworm testing
Item #37
48610 Donations ] 292.00 intrease
55120-413 Drugs & Medical Supplies & 292,60 Increase
Recognize funds recelved from tha sale of specitmenat Animal Sheiter
Rem #38
44540 Sale of Property 5 850.00 Increase
55120-499 Other Supplies & Matertals $ BS0,00 Incresse

Recognize sale of micro chips at Anlmat Sheler

Tatal

5 45745939

$ 45745932

I'!'em#g

Proposed Carter County Sheriff's Office Budget Amendments for June 2015

1. Amend 518,540.57 from the Vehicle Maintenance Line 54110-338 into Motor Vehicle fine 54110-718.

to purchase one new Litter Truck (Ford F-350 XL Crew Cab).

Intent is

2. Amend/mave $48,216.07 from Reserve Account 34168 Automation Line into the Law Enforcement Equipment
line 54110-716, Intent is to upgrade thé Sheriff's Department computer servers and purchase six sdditional

computers. (541,346.07 for the setver quote, $7,870 for computers-lifecycle replacement)

884



\

I‘\'emﬁ_

Ttem 1
55751-149
55751-307
55751-336
55751-825
55751-433
55751-435
55751-442
55754-105
55754-14%
55754-210
55754351
55732-149-11
55732-204-11
55732-307-13
55732-849-13

Reallacate within Solld Waste Budget

10

Carter County

Solid Waste Fund 116
Budget Amendment #3

B-lup-15

Laborers

Communpication

Malntenance & Repair-Equipment
Gasoling

Lubricants

Office Supplies

Propane

Supervisor/Directar

Lzborers

Unemployment Compensation
Rentals

Laborers

State Retirement
Communication

Printing & Stationary

S 2,50000 Decrease

$ 250.00 Increase
§ 400000 increase
$  1,900.00 Decrease
§ S00.00 Detrease
$ 600.00 increasa
3 850,00 Decrease
H 200,00 Increase
3 530.00 Decrgase:
$ 3p.00 ' Increase
§ 300.00 Increase
§ 150.00 Decrease
§ 150.00 Incréase
5 150.00 Increase

H 150,00 Derrease

Total

5 568000 % 5,680,00

Them® il

ltam {1
65110-131
55110-161
55110-189
55110-201
55113-204
55110-206
55110-207
55110-208
§5110-710
55110-212
55110-307
55110-335
55110-452
55110-499

Carter County

Health Department Fund
Sudget Amendment #2

8-lun-15

Medical Personnel
Secretary(s)
Other-Salzries & Wages
Social Security

Stzte Retirerment

Life Insurance

Medlcal Insurance:
Dentaf Insurance
Unemployment Compensation
Employer Medicare
Communlcation

Maintenance & Repalr Services-Bullding ~

Utilities
Other Supplles & Materlzls

Realizcate within Health Department Budget

117

E) 3,000.00 Decrease
4 2,90500 Decrease
5 10,000.0¢ Degrease

1 75.00 Increase
5 2,640.00 Increase
$ 36.00 Increase
§ 536612 Increase
5 13520 increase
5 9E.00 Increase
§ 250.00 Increate
5 1,500.00 Increase
4 10,000.00 Increase
s 6,275.32 Darrease
s 1,000,005 Increase

Total

$ 12,2003 $  22,200.32

Carter County

Drug Controi Fund 122

Budget Amendment #4

B-Jun-15

Jtem H1
44170 Miscelfanenus Refund $  1,320.00 increase
54110-715 Law Enfarcement Equipment ) 1,520.00 Increase

.

To Recognlee Kenwood Radlos refund,

Itam #2
54110-1896 In-Service Trainling 1 1,040.00 Increase
54110-355 Travel 5 2,000.00 Decrease
54110-588 Other Charges 3 1,000.00 Increase

Reallocata within Drug Control Budget

Tatal

$ 338000 5 3,369.00

885




Ttem¥™ 13

Carter County
Highway Fund 2131

Budget Amendment #5
B-Jun-15
ftem #1 .

____ 61000-103 _ Assistantls) . . . % 4,500.00 Increase
51000- 105 Supervlyer/Diractor 3 BO0.00 Increase
B61000-183 Other Salaries & Wages § 1226750 Decrease
61000-337 Maigtenance & Repalr-DFfite Equipment $ 30250 Increase
61Q00-359 Tlsposal Fess s 2,600.60 Incresse
61000-313 Drugs & Medical Supplies $ 150.00 . Increase
£1000-435 Gffice Supglias [ 1,500.00 Increase
61000-599 Qther Charges 5 2,008.00 increase
61000-707 Building Improvements e 10.00 Increase
62000-141 Foremen % 1500000 Increase
52000-143 Equipment Dperators % 1500000 Decrease

62000-147 - Truck Brivers $ 500000 : Increase

62000-149 Leborers H 6,000.00 Decrease
62000-201 Sociaf Security 5 1,500.60 Decrease
52000-204 State Retlrement 3 1,621.74 Decrease
62000207 Medical tnsurance ] 5,137.06 Decrease
52000-208 Dentzl tnsurence 5 SB.EQ Increass
62000-21) . Unemployment Compensation H £,000.00 Decrease
£2000-323 Explosive & Orllilng Service . 3 6,000.00 Decrease
62000-451 Uniforms 5 13,000.00 Increase
62000-439 Other Supplles & Materals $ 200,00 Increase
£3100-412 Dlesel Fuel 4 4,000,080 Dacrease .
63100-424 Garage Supplles s 2,000.00 Increase
63300-499 Other Supplles & Materlals 3 1,000.00 Increase
65000-415 Electricity . - $ 164,99 Drecrease
65000-59% Other Charges 5 184.99 Increase
66000-29% Other Fringe Senafits §  2G8.BB Decrease
#6000-513 Waorkers’ Compensation $ 245888 Increase

Reallocate within Highway Department Budget

Item #Z
39000 Unasslgned Fund Balance . $ 6174500 Decrease
GBD0D-321 Engineering Senvices $§  BL74500 Increase

Allscate funds far Bridge Project Engineering Services

Tota! $ 11790017 ¢ 117,900.17

846



THem® 1t

Carter County Schools
General Fund 141

Budget Amendment #13
5/26/2015
Jtem # 1 71100-189 Other Salaries & Wages s 25,000.00 increase
71140-195 Certlifled Substitutes % 20,000.00 Increase
71100-198 Non-Certified Substitutes $  50,000.00 Increase
71100-207 Medical Insurance § 100,000.00 Decrease
— ——. 71100-362-Penalties — - 3 42.00 ———{nErease-———
71100-499 Other Supplies & Materials H 4,940.00 Increase
71100-595 Other Charges 4 18.00 Increase
Reallocate funds within the Regular Instruction Budget.
Item #2 71150-204 State Retirement s 300.00 Increase
71150-207 Medical Insurance s 300.00 Decrease s
Reallocate funds within the Alternative Inst;uction Budget.
ltemn #3 71200-116 Teachers 5 8,600,00 tncrease
71200-128 Homebound Teachers 8 1,500.00 . Increase
71200-163 Educational Assistants 5 1,800.00 Increase
71200-207 Medical insurahce s 11,800,00 Detrease
71200-310 Contracts with Other Public Agencies s 15,930.00 Decrease
71200-359 Other Cantracted Services S 240.00 increase
71200-429 Instructional Supplles 200 Decrease
71200-299 Other Supplies & Materials $  15,930.00 Increase
Reallocate funds within the Special Education Budget.
Item #4 71300-207 Medical Insurance S 5 3,200,00 Decrease
: 71300-399 Qther Contractad Services S 600.00 Increase
71300-429 Instructianal Supplies ’ $ 2,000.00 Increase
71300-730 Vacational Equipment 3 600,00 Increase
Reallocate funds within the Vacationa) Education Budget.
Ttem #5 72120-207 tedical Insurance 3 1,150.00 Decrease
72120-208 DPental Insurance s 500.00 Increase
72120-599 Other Charges s 650.00 Increase
Reallocate funds within the Health Services Budget.
ltem #6 72120-189-591 Other Salarjes & Wages s 840.00 Increase
72120-201-591 Social Security 5 17.00 Increase
72120-204-591 State Retirement $ 125.00 Increase :
72120-207-591 Medical Insurance ) s 2,800,00 Decrease |
72120-210-591 Unemployment Compensation 1 + 200,00 increase I
72120-212-591 Employer Medicare $ 5.00 tncrease !
72120-355-551 Travet . . S 500.00 Detrease :
72120-399-531 Other Contracted Services 5 1,000.00 Cecrease

ga7




72120-409-591 Other Supplies & Materials §. 311300 Increase
Reallocate funds within the Coordinated School Health Budget.
ltem #7 72130-207 Medical Insurance 3 4,B00.00 Decrease
72130-322 Evaluation and Testing g 4,800.00 Increase
Reallocate funds within Other Student Support Budget.
ftem K8 T2215-207 Medical Insurance . 1100 Decrease
72215-210 Unemployment Compensation s 350.00 Increase
72215-399 Qther Contracted Services s 1,058.00 Increase
72215-599 Other Charges 300 Decrease
Reallocate funds within the Alternative Instruction Budget.
Item #9 72220-183 Other Sajaries & Wages s 500.00 Increase
72220-X7 Medical fnsurance . 5 2,630,060 Becrease
72220-355 Travel s 2,000.00 Increase
72220-362 Penalties 5 60.00 Increase
T2E20-790 Other Equipment 1 70.00 Increase
Reatlocate funds within the Special Education Budget.
ftem #10 72230-207 Medical Insurance S 1,108.60 Detrease
72230-210 Unemployment Compensation s 160.C0 Increase
72230-355 Travel 5 5,413.00 Increase
72230-499 Other Supplies 5 3,150.00 Decrease
T2230-524 In Service/Staff Development S 1,500,00 Decraase
72230-595 Other Charges C 8 1,186.00 Increase
72230-790 Qther Equlpment 1000 Decrease
Reatlacate funds within the Vacation Education Budgat,
Item #11 72620-207 Medical Insurance 1 10,400.00 Detrease
72620-329 Laundry Services s 2,000.00 Oecrease
72620-335 Maint & Repair-Bldgs 5 2,670.00 Decrease
72620-355 Travel g 150.00 Increase
72620-359 Disposal Fees 5 900.0& Increase
72620-399 Qther Contracted Services H 7.400.00 Increase
72620-428 General Construction Materlals S 8,300.00 Increasa
72620-49% Other Supplies & Materials 5 3,600.00 Decrease
72620-593 Other Charges 5 2,900.00 Increase
72620-712 Beating & Alr Equlpment 5 +1,420.00 Increase
72620-167 Maintenance Persannel 5 2400.00 Decrease
Reallocate funds within the Maintenance of Plant Budget.
ltem #12 73400-116 Teachers s 6,500.00 Decrease
73400-162 Clerical Personnel 4 500.00 Decrease
73400-163 Educational Assistants s 1,200.00 Increase
73400-198 Won-Certifled Subs 5 2,200.00 Increase
73400-207 Medical Insurance §  5500.00 Decreass
7340(-208 Dental Insurance 5 700.00 Decrease
73400-210 Unemployment Compensation s 200.00 Increase
73400-355 Fravel $ 500.00 Decrease
73400-429 Instructional Supplles s 16,200.00 increase
73400-524 In Service/Staff Development H 30000 Decrease
73000-599 Other Charges ' $ 2,000.00 Decrease
Reallecate funds within the Pre-K Budget.
Total § 151,739.00 5 191,739.00

888




I‘l‘-e.n«_ﬁ'— \S

Carter County Schools
General Fund 141
Budget Amendment #14
5/26/2015
ftem#1 35120 Deslgnated for Energy Savings Projects-Jc) $  274,73B.00 Decrease
72620-712 Heating & A/C Equipment $  274,738.00 increase
Allocate funds from }Cl Reserve,
ftem #2 34330 Reserved for Capital Outlay-Referendum $  490,452.00 Decrease
76100-707 Building Improvements $ 45545200 Increase
76100-304 Architects 3 35,000.00 Increase
Allocate funds from Referendum Reserve for Chemnistry Lab Reno.
Tota) $ 7E5190.00 §  765,190.00
Trem™
m*llo Carter County Schools
General Fund 141
Budget Amendment #15
6/18/2015
ltem#1 71100-116 Teachers $ 18,000.00 Increase
71100-163 Educational Assistants $ . 18,000,00 Decrease
71100-207 Medical insurance 5 29,500.00 Decrease
71100-210 Unempleyment Compensation 1 29,500.00 Increase )
Reallocate funds within Regular Instraction Budget.
Item #2 71150-207 Medical Insurance > 5 265.00 Decrease
71150-218 Unemployment Compensation 3 265,00 Increase
Reallocate funds within Alternative Instruction Budget.
Item ¥3 71200-116 Teachers S 675,75 Decrease
71200-117 Career Laddér Program 3 2,500.00 Detrease
71200-128 Homehound Teachers 3 2,615.00 Ingrease
71200-163 Educational Assfstants ' 5 156.62 Decrease
71200-171 Speech Pathologists $ 2,300.00 Decrease
71200-18% Other Salaries & Wages 4 B,428.60 Decrease
71200-201 Social Security [ 6,432.00 Decrease
71200-204 State Retirement s 1,1¢0.00 Decrease
71200-208 Life Insurance H 199.60 Decrease
71200-207 Medical Insurance 5 7,000.00 Increase
71200-2¢8 Dental Insurance ) H 1,750.00 Decrease
71200-210 Unemployment Campensation 5 5,975.00 increase
71200-212 Emgployer Medicare 5 1,498.00 Decrease
71200-429 Instructional Supplies s 10,684.97 Increase
71200-599 Other Charges $ 1,235.00 Decrease
Realtocate funds within the Special Education Budget.
Item #4 71300-207 Medlcal Insurance 5 17,300,00 Decrease
71300-336 Malntenance & Repairs-Equip 5 550,00 Decrease
71300-429 Instructional Sypplies 5. 550,00 Increase
71300-449 Textbooks 5 17,800.00 Increase
Reallocate funds within the Vocational Education Budget.
tem #5 72210-12% |lbrasians $ 1,600.00 Decrgase
72210-189 Other Salaries & Wages 5 1,600.00 Increase
72210-207 Medical Insurance 5 10,500.00 Decrease
72210-210 Unemployment Compensation 5 1,500.00 Increase
72230336 Malntenance & Repalrs-Equip $  38,000.00 Increase
72210-355 Travel s 1,000.00 Decrease
72210-399 Other Contracted Services s 1,000.60 ncrease
72110-524 In Service/Staff Development b 10,080.00 Decrease
72320-307 Cornunications s 20,000.00 Decrease

Reallocate funds to balance Regular Instruction Budget.

889




'I'{'-Q.m* \'1

Carter County Schogls
Food Service Fund 143
Budget Amendment #2
6/18/2015
ltem #1 73100-105 Supervisar/Director 5 7,800.00 Increase
73100-204 State Retirement 3 5,000.0¢ Increase
73100-207 Medical Insurance $ 70,000.06 Decrease
73100-29% Other Fringe Benefits s 7,700.00 Increase
73100-320 Dues & Membarships $ 400,00 Increase
73100-336 Malntenance & Repairs_Equipment $ 2,000.00 Increase
73100-355 Travet 5 2,000.00 ncrease
73100-421 Food Preparation Supplies H 21,000.00 Incresse
73100-422 Food Supplies 5 29,000.00 Increase
73100-499 Cther Supplies & Matetials 4 10,500,00 Increase
Reallocate funds within Food Service Budget.
i T : Totat 3 77,0040 § 77,700.00
I -t-e_m"&' i g Carter County Schools
Headstart Fund 145
Budget Amendment #1

5/18/2015

ltam#1 = 48140 Other Governmental Units
73400-105 Supervisor/Director 5 174439
73400-116 Teachers 1,00000 Decrease
73400-163 Educational Assistants 1,744,3% Decrease

5 62,385.00 [Increase

$

$
73400-139 Other Safacies & Wages £ 200.00 Decrease

$

b}

$

Increase

73406-195 Certlfled Substitute Teachers 2,000,00 DPecrease
'73400-198 Nan-Certified Substitute Teachers 730000 Decrease

73400-201 Socjal Security . 4,300.00 Decreass
73400-204 Stete Relirement 5 4,075.00 Incresse
73400-206 Life Insurance H 30000 Decrease
73400-207 Medical Insurance H 25,000.00 Decrease
73400-208 Dental Insurance 5 1,300.00 Decrease
73400-210 Unemployment Compensation 5 1,600.00 Increase
73400-212 Employer Medicare H 1,000.00 Decrease
73400-330 Dperating Lease Payments 5 900,00 Decrease
73400-355 Travel . s 3,000.00 Increase
73400-429 Instructional Supplies & Mtls . 5 33,000.00 Increase
73400-499 Other Supplies B Mtls 5 248,00 Decrease
73400-524 In Service/Staff Devatopment 4 4,700.00 Decrease
. 73400-599 Other Charges § 72,958.00 Increase

Reallocate funds within the Headstart Budget.

Total ] 116,377.39 § 116,377.39

- :
- i
Ttem lq Carter County

Gabt Service Fund 1531 i
Hudget Amendment #1 ;
B-un-15 i
ftem #1 N

82110-65%9 Other Dabt Service . . 3 165.00 Increase

E2210-603 Interest on Bonds $ 165.00 Decraase

Realiocate within Debt Service Budget
Totai $ | 165400 % 165.00

811 - {



